

No. 07-984

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HAROLD P. QUINN, JR.

KAREN BENNETT

NATIONAL MINING

ASSOCIATION

101 Constitution Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 463-2652

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN\*

DOMINIC F. PERELLA

HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.

555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5719

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NEW RULE FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDER- STANDS HOW MINES OPERATE AND HOW THEY HAVE BEEN HISTORICALLY REGULATED .....	6
A. American Mines Have Tradition- ally Used “Tailings Ponds” To Store The Wet Tailings Left Over From Their Operations .....	6
B. For At Least 30 Years, Federal Agencies Have Applied Effluent Limitations Only To The Dis- charges <i>From</i> Tailings Ponds, Not To The Deposits <i>Into</i> Tailings Ponds.....	8
II THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE ACT WILL MAKE IT NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR MANY MINES TO LEGALLY STORE THEIR TAILINGS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	14
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	2, 14
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) .....	17
<i>Statutes:</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b) .....	15
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*Regulations:*

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e) .....	9, 15
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 230.5 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 230.70-77 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 434 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 434.22 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 436.182 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 440 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 440.104 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(a) .....	8, 18
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1) .....	15, 16, 18
47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (Dec. 3, 1982) .....	10
55 Fed. Reg. 9210 (Mar. 12, 1990) .....	16
65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (Apr. 20, 2000) .....	10, 11
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002) .....	11

*Other Authorities:*

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. Kensington Project: Slate Creek Lakes Tailings Storage Facility Report on Water Quality Monitoring</i> (Feb. 2003) .....	7
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Development Document for Final Effluent Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards for the Ore Mining and Dressing Point Source Category</i> , EPA No. 440/1-82/061 (Nov. 1982) .....	7
EPA, <i>Technical Resource Document: Extraction and Beneficiation of Ores and Minerals</i> , EPA 530-R-94-013 (Aug. 1994) .....	6
Mining Foundation of the Southwest, <i>Dry Tailings—An Alternative to Conventional Tailings Management</i> (2006) .....	8
National Mining Association, <i>The Economic Contributions of the Mining Industry in 2005</i> (2007) .....	2
<i>Surface Mining</i> (Bruce A. Kennedy, 2d ed. 1990) .....	19
